

**No. 22-35474**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID G. DONOVAN, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington  
No. 4:21-cv-05148-TOR  
Hon. Thomas O. Rice

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Nathan J. Arnold  
Arnold & Jacobowitz PLLC  
2701 First Avenue, Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 799-4221  
Nathan@CAJlawyers.com

Simon P Serrano  
Silent Majority Foundation  
5238 Outlet Dr  
Pasco, WA 99301-8969  
(509) 567-7083  
pete@silentmajorityfoundation.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
IV. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY.....	7
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
VII. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
VIII. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
IX. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. This Case Remains Justiciable and Ripe. ....	18
B. Plaintiffs have Standing to Challenge the Executive Orders.....	21
C. Reversal and Remand are Appropriate.....	22

I. The President Exceeded the Scope of Authority.....	22
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Executive Orders Did Not Violate the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act.....	32
i. The Eos Violate FPASA’ Section 101 and 121.....	32
ii. The Government Cannot Meet its Burden.....	35
III. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Executive Orders Did Not Violate the Administrative Procedure Act.....	37
IV. The Executive Orders Violate the Federal Procurement Policy...	39
V. The EO’s Run Afoul of Federalism.....	40
VI. The EO’s Cannot Pass RFRA Scrutiny.....	41
A. The Vaccine Mandate Does Not Achieve a Compelling Government Interest as they Failed to Cease Transmission of the Virus.....	46
B. The Government Has Not Employed the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Proclaimed Interest in Contracting Efficiency.....	46
C. RFRA Has No Exhaustion Requirement.....	56
X. CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. &amp; Cong. of Indus. Organization v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784, 793 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	25, 28, 32, 33
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485, 2489 (2021).....	30, 35, 40
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127, 1131 (9th Cir.2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098, 1103 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 552 .....	16
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821, 824 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427, 433 (1932).....	34
<i>Austin, et al. v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 et al.</i> , 142 S. CT. 1301 (2022).....	5
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080, 1093 (2018).....	33
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 891 F.3d 1206, 1212 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) .....	16
<i>Benavidez v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021). .....	15
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 654-55 (2022).....	10, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 862 (2014) .....	35, 40
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 562 F.Supp.3d 123, 152 (D.Ariz, 2022) .....	2, 3, 10, 11, 30
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 604 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	5, 9, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 693 n.3, 726, 728 (2014).....	41, 42
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322, 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281, 306, 99 S. Ct. 1705 (1979). .....	24, 31
<i>Col. Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 8:22-CV-1275-SDM-TGW, 2022 WL 3643512 *14 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022).....	42

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1905 (2020) .....37, 38

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., No. 19-1392* (2022)2, ..... 2

*Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.* 356 F.3d 1058 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....16

*Elrod v. Burns.*, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976). ..... 9

*Eminence Cap., LLC v. Aspeon Inc.*, 316 F.3d 1048 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). .....16

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....42

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120, 160–61 (2000).....34

*Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden*, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022) ...  
.....9, 20

*Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.*, 654 F.3d 989, 993–94 (9<sup>th</sup>  
Cir.2011).....14

*Florida v. Nelson*, 2021 WL 6108948, at \*11–12 (M.D.Fla. Dec. 22, 2021) .....  
.....33

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788, 800–01; 28-29 (1992) .....38, 39

*Georgia v. Biden*, No: 21-14269, \*27, 11<sup>th</sup> Circuit (August 26, 2022) .....  
..... 11, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418, 430–  
31 (2006) .....42, 43, 55

*Guzman v. Shewry*, 552 F.3d 941, 948 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....15

*Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707 (1985), .....40

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 574 U.S. 352 (2015), .....41

*Kentucky v. Biden*, 23 F.4<sup>th</sup> 585, 609–10 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022). 9, 23, 26, 29, 30, 31, 34, 41

*Louisiana v. Becerra*, 2022 WL 16571 (W.D. La. Jan. 1, 2022).....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992) .....21

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA*, 682 F.3d 87, 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....35

*Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*, 355 F.3d 322, 327 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....33

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA*, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....9, 11

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*, 894 F.3d 95, 114 (2d Cir. 2018) .....40

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 535 F.3d 1058, 1068-69 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)...43, 44

*Nayab v. Capital One Bank (U.S.)*, 942 F.3d 480, 495-96 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....13

*NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor*, 142 S. Ct. 661, 665 (2022)..... 6, 9, 27, 29, 30, 35

*Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder*, 676 F.3d 829, 838-39 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....22, 55

*Pimentel v. Dreyfus*, 670 F.3d 1096, 1105 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....15

*Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard*, 775 F.3d 1118, 1123 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....14

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.* (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 17, 2022). .....8, 21

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488, 493 (2009).....20

*Texas v. Becerra*, 2021 WL 6198109 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021) .....9, 10, 18,

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden*, No. 22-10077 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....5, 19

*UAW-Labor Emp. and Training Corp. v. Chao*, 325 F.3d 360, 366-67 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....28

*United States v. Sterling*, 75 M.J. 407, 410 (C.A.A.F. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2212 (2017).....19

*Vorcheimer v. Phila. Owners Ass’n*, 903 F.3d 100, 105 (3d Cir. 2018) .....33

*Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.*, 999 F.3d 1196 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....16

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....29, 30

*Zucht v. King*, 260 U.S 174, 176 (1922).....40

**Statutes and Regulations**

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb.....49

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 6

40 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 3, 22, 23, 32, 33

40 U.S.C. § 121 .....24, 34

41 U.S.C. § 1707.....4, 7, 35, 39

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....42, 43  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....19  
 5 U.S.C. § 551 .....37, 38  
 86 Fed. Reg. at 63,423 .....35, 39  
 86 Fed. Reg. at 63,424 .....4, 36, 40  
 EO 14042, *Executive Order on Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors* ..... 4, 11, 17, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 36, 37, 39  
 EO 14043, *Executive Order Requiring Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination for Federal Employees* ..... 17, 19, 26, 33, 37, 39  
 Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (Procurement Act) .....  
 .....3, 6, 23

**Other Authorities**

Becerra, Xavier, Secretary of Health and Human Services, *Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists. October 13, 2022.* Available at <https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19-13Oct2022.aspx>.....18  
 Brownstone Insitute Report October, 2021. Available at <https://brownstone.org/articles/16-studies-on-vaccine-efficacy/> .....47  
 Center for Disease Control: Data Tracker (updated September 7, 2022) Available at <https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#variant-proportions>.....51  
 CDC published report re: Barnstable County, MA, July, 2021. Available at <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7031e2.htm> .....47  
 COVID-19 Vaccine Effectiveness Against the Omicron (B.1.1.529) Variant, 386 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1532, 1537 (2022) .....51  
 DOE Hanford Document: HNF-67450, Rev. 3, September 2022: *Hanford Site COVID-19 Workplace Safety Plan for Federal Employees*, at 2.....19  
*Effects of Previous Infection and Vaccination on Symptomatic Omicron Infections*, 387 NEW ENG. J. MED. Available at <https://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMoa2203965> .....50, 51  
*Fauci admits that COVID-19 vaccines do not protect ‘overly well’ against infection*, FOX NEWS (July 12, 2022), at <https://www.foxnews.com/media/fauci-admits-covid-19-vaccines-protect-overly-well-infection> .....52

Jinyan Liu et al., <i>Vaccines Elicit Highly Conserved Cellular Immunity to SARS-CoV-2 Omicron</i> , 603 NATURE 493, 495 (2022) .....	51
Public Health Scotland, COVID-19 & Winter Statistical Report As At 31 January 2022, at 41 .....	49
<i>Renewal of Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> . Secretary Xavier Becerra October 13, 2022. <a href="https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19-13Oct2022.aspx">https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19-13Oct2022.aspx</a> . Last accessed: October 17, 2022.....	18
Statens Serum Institut, COVID-19 Rapport on omikronvarianten at 6, table 4 (Dec. 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.docdroid.com/C9UY7Ef/dk-serum-institut-rapport-omikronvarianten-21122021-14tk-pdf">https://www.docdroid.com/C9UY7Ef/dk-serum-institut-rapport-omikronvarianten-21122021-14tk-pdf</a> . .....	48
UK Health Security Agency, COVID Vaccine Surveillance Report, Week 7, February 17, 2022. Available at <a href="https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1055620/Vaccine_surveillance_report_-_week7.pdf">https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1055620/Vaccine_surveillance_report_-_week7.pdf</a> . .....	49
Yinon M. Bar-On et al., <i>Protection by a Fourth Dose of BNT162b2 Against Omicron in Israel</i> , 386 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1712 (Apr. ....)	51
